the Listing Rules and the applicable laws of the Cayman Islands.

(g) Takeovers Code

If as a result of a securities repurchase, a Shareholder ’s proportionate interest
in the voting rights of the repurchasing company increases, such increase will be
treated as an acquisition of voting rights for the purpose of the Hong Kong Code on
Takeovers and Mergers (the “Takeovers Code”). Accordingly, a Shareholder or a
group of Shareholders acting in concert (as defined under the Takeovers Code),
depending on the level of such increase, could obtain or consolidate control of the
Company and may become obliged to make a mandatory offer in accordance with
Rules 26 of the Takeovers Code.

APPENDIX EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

– 13 –

To the best of the knowledge and belief of the Directors, the shareholdings of
the substantial shareholders of the Company (as defined under Part XV of the SFO)
as at the Latest Practicable Date and upon full exercise of the Repurchase Mandate
are set out below:

As at the Latest Practicable Date
Immediately upon full exercise

of the Repurchase Mandate
Number of

issued
Shares held

% of total
issued Shares

Number of
issued

Shares held
% of total

issued Shares
(Note 3) (Note 3)

Substantial
Shareholder

CCOOP International
Holdings Limited 162,092,600 55.80 162,092,600 62.01

Lao Songsheng
(Note 1) 38,880,000 13.39 38,880,000 14.87

Golden Prime
Holdings Limited 25,988,000 8.95 25,988,000 9.94

Lu Yinhuan (Note 2) 20,477,000 7.05 20,477,000 7.83

Notes:

1. As at the Latest Practicable Date, out of theses 38,880,000 Shares, 12,892,000 Shares were
beneficially owned by Shun Ao Holdings Limited and 25,988,000 Shares were beneficially
owned by Golden Prime Holdings Limited. Shun Ao Holdings Limited was wholly-owned
by Ever Prosperous Holdings Limited, in which its entire issued share capital was owned
by Mr. Lao Songsheng. Mr. Lao Songsheng was also interested in approximately 34.6% of
the issued share capital of Golden Prime Holdings Limited. Accordingly, Mr. Lao
Songsheng was deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Shun Ao Holdings Limited